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STD-402

CPU

ARIB STD-T67
CPU
CPU
ARIB STD-T67

53mmx 35mmx 12mm

20msec
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CPU FSK
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FID 2 FSK
PLL VCO
429.250 429.7375MHz
12.5KHz ARIB STD-T67
40 ARIB STD-T67
4800bps 2 FSK
50Q
IF 21.7MHz
IF 450KHz
200m FID 4800bps
10 55
20 65
2.8V 12v
2.8V 5V
36mA
26mA

53mmx 35mmx 12mm
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PLL
9.0mW =+ 1ImW
* 4ppm -10 +55
-60dBm 1GHz
-50dBm 1GHz
+1.9 2.1KHz *1
FM S/N 25dB *1
40dB *1
107dBm 0 2dB
200msec
150msec
1 4800bps 511bit
117dBm 25  *2
45dB *3
60dB + 25KHz *3
* 4ppm -10 +b5
+ 8ppm 20 65
65dBm 1GHz
60dBm 1GHz
100msec PLL
50msec
113dBm 0 2dB
1x 1072 110dBm *5
1x 107* 107dBm *5
2 SINAD/12dB AF 1kHz fmod 2kHz CCITT ON

3 AF  400Hz fmod 40%
4 De2 v * 2kHz AF 1kHz
5 2556hit/4800bps
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STD-402

STD-402R
STD-402R

STD-402-HV | STD-402-HH |

w0 G JUESIGRAIN G
#or vooEL  STD-402 Voo

] «CHs SERIAL No. ADODO000000 1)
<z @E  YAOOO00000 2.
w0 G HETELNE, 50 Circuit Design, Inc. 52

For voEL  STD-402 ice.

«CH4 ERIAL No. AODOO000000 (D

:cuz @B YA00000000 0%
< RSS
Rit) Circuit Design, Inc. chre

A /4 17cm

STD-402-SV

] A 74 17cm

0 TS GRS
;gg; MODEL STD—402 Ve AWNG22
“CH4 GRIA No. AGDDO000000 1)
e @@ YA00000000 5%
<Ho Circuit Design, Inc. care




RSS

v

v

AF

SAW FILTER IstIF COMP
BPF Lst MIX BPF 2nd MIX > LPF > Do

ond IF FSK CODING
~ n
RF AMP \ / \ / P DET L 4

BPF 2nd OSC |

CAR

v

< T/R
\ /‘ o RX | anT sw RX VCO [P |

2 RDY

v

> |
PLLIC

< CPU cHo

< CH1
TX POWER
e [€]  LPF [ TXVCO > < < CH2

< CH3
y < CHa
[ < CH5

21.25MHz

LPF < BUFFER |[&—— DI

3

27v <— REGULATOR

A

VvCC

/F GND
/ ‘
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BPF

A

B LPF

SAW FILTER 1st IF
BPF 1st MIX BPF 2nd MIX
| 2nd IF
RF AMP \ / \ / —» DET
A
2nd OSC
RX
? X ANT SW RX VCO
A
PLLIC <
TX POWER
AMP ] LPF TX VCO LPF

[

21.25MHz

A

CPU

2.7V <——{REGULATOR

v

RSS

AF

CAR(STATUS)

DO

T/R

LD
LE

RDY(CLK)
CHO

CH1L
CH2
CH3
CH4
CH5

DI

vCcC

GND
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1
/CPU
RSS =-107
dBm(2p V) "H"
CHO 5
CAR
(STATUS)
CAR
CH
ID
RKER
*
RF y -
RSS *RF RSS RSl ——w——-{]
CPU AD —
(AF) O=NA740E— s
AF * -14dBm(100KQ ) - D saf 1k
Do DI
RDY( )
FET "H vee
2.7V
10K e
c 100 %
T/R *L H P M
DI H Vce
o GND
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7 VCC 2.8 12v
2.8 5V
8 GND
GND
*
9 LD GND 470pF
R
*FET "H" Vce
LE"L"
ON
*
10 LE 170
GND 470pF
FET "H" Vce
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ST
RDY
11
CLK CLK
*FET "He Vee
CHO 5
12 CH5
13 CH4 CHO 9 il
000111 000000 00K 10K g7
14 CH3 cPU
N
15 CH2
16 CH1
17 CHO
ID
ID 0 63
ID
*ID

11
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STD-402

STD-402

— ——"cru |
> |
/I
H I_
—> cpPU
3 CPU
ID
/
CPU+UART CHO 5
IC 0 63
CPU CPU+SIO 0 63
CHO 5

RS-232C RS-485

CPU
CPU
CPU
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paTA A ZN ZN DATA
A 4
]| CHO 5 CHO 5 DO
CPU CPU
STD-402
300 4,800bps NRZ "0" "
20msec
CHO 5
RS-232C CPU UART
DATA A Z\ Z\ DATA
DI » DO
CLK [« P cLk
LD (€ - LE
CPU 1 rcru
74HC165 L L 74HC595
05 05
cPU CPU
STD-402 CPU
/
STD-402 IC
= STD-402
lbyte 8bit 63byte
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CPU
A AN N
A 4
T lcruqp 4> CPU
A 4 vV V
DI CLK CHO 5 CHO 5 Do CLK
CPU CPU
CPU

CPU
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X

2 RX
X X no 63
T > no0 63 T ;T
ID=n| TX RX | ID=n n| ™ RX | n

™ ™ T
RX1 ID=1 RX1 ID=1
@
| »
Ib=00 63 j ID=00 63 j
> -
RX2 | D=2 ™ RX2 ID=2
:
™ ! X E

rxn | ID=n

15 CIRSUIT DESIGN, INC.



STD-402 CPU

CPU
LE LD
LED

STD-402

STD-402

CPU

10m
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STD-402
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CHO 5
LE
LD *
CPU
VCC|[¢—— REG [€—
LED
LD 2 >
CPU
TD-402
S 0 LE 10 O/O
CHO 5 2 1 o O
/77
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T/R ”H(Open)"

CH5 "L(GND)"=
LE “L" ON

-
m

| . le——

r

o
=z

-
m

| [ [ [ [

T

LD 1

T/R CH5 CH4 CH3 CH2 CH1 CHO

OPEN
GND
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T/R “L(GND)"
CHO 5 “H(Open)"
LE "L" ON
LE "H"
CPU
0.3 LD H
1 LD H
10
LD
| LE "L" |
v
| ON |
v
| LE "H" |
v
| |
oK
| :
| LD 0.3 | | |
v v
| | [ 01 |
" v
| | | |
L] v
| |
v
| |
v
| |
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T/R CH5 CH4 CH3 CH2 CH1 CHO
OPEN
GND
0 1 1 1 1 1 1
T/R OPEN=RX
CH5 "H(Open)"
LE "L" ON
LE "H"
2 LED
| LE "L" |
| ON |
| LE "H" |
LD 2
T/R CH5 CH4 CH3 CH2 CH1 CHO
OPEN
GND
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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® CHO 5

LD LE

LD LE

CIRSUIT DESIGN, INC.

ID CHO 5 DIP
GND
2.7V
%WK #WF CHO 5
CPU 100K
" ;‘WDF \® OPEN :H
/%CLOSE:L
LE 10pin
STD-402 LED
LED CPU INPUT
LE
STD-402 LED

LED

CPU

INPUT

LD

LED
CPU

21
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STD-402 51 40

1 6ch

7 46¢ch STD-402

47 56¢h

OPEN=1 GND=0

CH CH5 CH4 CH3 CH2 CH1 CHO
7 1 1 1 0 0 0 429.2500MHz
8 1 1 0 1 1 1 429.2625MHz
9 1 1 0 1 1 0 429.2750MHz
10 1 1 0 1 0 1 429.2875MHz
11 1 1 0 1 0 0 429.3000MHz
12 1 1 0 0 1 1 429.3125MHz
13 1 1 0 0 1 0 429.3250MHz
14 1 1 0 0 0 1 429.3375MHz
15 1 1 0 0 0 0 429.3500MHz
16 1 0 1 1 1 1 429.3625MHz
17 1 0 1 1 1 0 429.3750MHz
18 1 0 1 1 0 1 429.3875MHz
19 1 0 1 1 0 0 429.4000MHz
20 1 0 1 0 1 1 429.4125MHz
21 1 0 1 0 1 0 429.4250MHz
22 1 0 1 0 0 1 429.4375MHz
23 1 0 1 0 0 0 429.4500MHz
24 1 0 0 1 1 1 429.4625MHz
25 1 0 0 1 1 0 429.4750MHz
26 1 0 0 1 0 1 429.4875MHz
27 1 0 0 1 0 0 429.5000MHz
28 1 0 0 0 1 1 429.5125MHz
29 1 0 0 0 1 0 429.5250MHz
30 1 0 0 0 0 1 429.5375MHz
31 1 0 0 0 0 0 429.5500MHz
32 0 1 1 1 1 1 429.5625MHz
33 0 1 1 1 1 0 429.5750MHz
34 0 1 1 1 0 1 429.5875MHz
35 0 1 1 1 0 0 429.6000MHz
36 0 1 1 0 1 1 429.6125MHz
37 0 1 1 0 1 0 429.6250MHz
38 0 1 1 0 0 1 429.6375MHz
39 0 1 1 0 0 0 429.6500MHz
40 0 1 0 1 1 1 429.6625MHz
41 0 1 0 1 1 0 429.6750MHz
42 0 1 0 1 0 1 429.6875MHz
43 0 1 0 1 0 0 429.7000MHz
44 0 1 0 0 1 1 429.7125MHz
45 0 1 0 0 1 0 429.7250MHz
46 0 1 0 0 0 1 429.7375MHz

22



° ° CH
T/R | CH5 | CH4 | CH3 | CH2 | CH1 | CHO CH5 | CH4 | CH3 | CH2 | CH1 | CHO
GND 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
0 1 1 1 1 1 |cpu 0 0 0 0 0 0
[ )
CH5  CH4  CH3  €H2 | EH1 | EHO
0 0 0 0 0 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 0 62
1 1 1 1 1 1 63
° ° CH
T/R | CH5 | CH4 | CH3 | CH2 | CH1 | CHO CH5 | CH4 | CH3 | CH2 | CH1 | CHO
0 0 1 1 1 1 |cpu * * * * * *
OPEN 0 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 -
° ID ° CH
CH5 | CH4 | CH3 | CH2 | CH1 | CHO CH5 | CH4 | CH3 | CH2 | CH1 | CHO
1 1 1 1 1 1 ALL 1 1 1 0 0 0 7
1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 8
0 0 0 0 0 1 62 0 0 0 0 0 1 45
0 0 0 0 0 0 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 46
111111 111001
CHO 5 :CPU
23 GIRSUIT DESIGN, INC.
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DI

CPU
T/R CHO 5 RDY

DO 4800bps FSK
UART

CAR

STD-402 CPU

UART

Dl l¢ SERIAL DATA OUT

RDY p{ IN

T/R

ANT CH5

13
CH4

ouT
CH3

CH2

CH1

A A A A A A A
~|o|o|s

CHO

STD-402 CPU

UART

DO p| SERIAL DATA IN

1
RDY »| IN

CAR

A 4
=

T/R
ANT
CH5

13
CH4

CH3 ouT

CH2
CH1

A A A A A A A
N o o |~ N

CHO

24




ON
STD-402

RDY
lILll

ON

200msec

CIRSUIT DESIGN, INC.

RDY "H"

150msec

200msec

ON

RDY

I

200msec

*1

RDY

40msec"L’

RDY

150msec
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ON
CPU
RDY 100msec RDY
L
10 40 50msec -20 150msec
STD-402 AF DO CAR "L"
IIHII CAR 77 7 DO
T/RR
CHO 5
| oN |
| 50msec | ON

| | o | [

CAR
< > |
100msec
N @ <

| 50 150msec |

v

<€—P50 150msec
4

.X.

26



| 50 150msec

v

CIRSUIT DESIEN, INC.

RDY

CAR [

|

| 50 150msec

50msec | ¢—prg————P
1
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| T/R H-L | -
|

’l T/R RX T
| RDY

| N
100msec
P
Y

| T/R L-H |
| | T/RTX | RX
<= > |
]
!
v cAR _ ||
]
1
N L
I
i 50 150msec
50msec 4—}:{—)
| 50 150Tnsec |

v
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)

CPU
7ch
7ch
STD-402
7ch 429.250MHz
RSSI
2 25kHz
*7ch 12.5kHz 8ch 25kHz
7ch
f
| 2ch(zskHo)
A
No
?
Yes
25kHz 7911 ..4581012  ..46
RF
>
11 L LT e
7ch 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 45 46¢ch
429.25M Hz 49.7375M Hz
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CPU
7ch
7ch CPU
7ch 429.250MHz
*
1 12.5kHz

* 2 25KHz 1
ID ID
ID 1 12.5kHz
ID

D

i e e

7ch
}
1ch(12.5kHz)
A
No
P
Yes
ID
No
ID
Yes

200 300msec
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STD-402 ID

( No) ID
ID  STD-402 ID

* No

ID 0001 ID 0001

0001 0002

ID 0001 ID 0001

0001 0002

*1 1N N:1
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[ )
1 74HC165 1
STD-402
74HC165 8bit N
STD-402 DO DI DO SI
STD-402 74HC165
11
" ) A W IN 8
RDY TP CK B W IN 7
o 2 P s/L C ‘T IN 6
ol (€8 2 Q7 D K3 IN5
. 10 E 4% IN 4
DO P g F 5% IN'3
6 Ke— N2
/;i‘ CKINH H [&—— N1
2 74HC165 2
74HC165
1 2 A % IN 8
RDY ¥ cK B K — N7
LD 96 g> s/L c ‘\;14 IN 6
~ DI |« Q7 D % IN 5
STD-402 “ £ Kk - IN 4
po 4 o 2 F IS —IN3
ng CK INH H <IN
74HC165
2 A % IN 16
o B N1
P> s/L c ‘W IN 14
1 o7 p K5 — N3
N,/ 10 E -\;4 IN 12
_—}ﬁb S FE— N1
A G K IN10
: i /7,~_ CKINH H <——INo9
| L 77
| oo o7
i
!
S » g
IC IC SI STD-402 DO
Q7 IC S
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STD-402 CPU ID
FSK
OFF
CLK LD DI 3 1
lbyte 63byte 504bit
=22msec(lbyte

DI

LD |

:

RDY 1

(CLK) | .
| | | '

DI i /HXGXFXE*DXC!BI X
: (8bit x N) ! "
~ ]

LD IILII
LD "H" RDY CLK

33



VCC

swa SW3 swe SWL
STD-402 l l l l l l
] oy o | o
CAR | O—10P) 1 16 o Jwop lo Twop lo Tioop lo Ticop
100P; s/L vcel2
RsS | O+ 2l ek crkannitE, J
AF | O—200E 3 " 100K |
E D A% 100K
po | O AN, 4 13
| o 2K o F C " NMWV— 100K
ANV ” 3 /\A/\?K o G B VW—2 100K
H A AN—
vce | O . 7] OH g |20
GND | O J}OOP 470u F 8 9
—dl Yz T IG\ND  Q/H 100K §100K 100K §100K
S [PV —[ 74HCL65AF
LD
€2 ' ¢
GND N 77 +r
T oK Swe. swr SWe Sws
s ! e | o b o
LE O —0 o o |100P |o [100P |o [100P T 100P
— GND CK [ O ’\/\/\/ZK 100K $ ) «
_‘
CHs | O — Wi — AMA—$ 100K
GND cH | O ’\MZK - X
T cH | O-F—wWv - 100K
2K NV 100K
cle | O ’\MZK - ANN—o
chr | O '\N\,ZK -
cH | O NN -
2K 100K 100K 100K 100K
] opP
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[ )
1 74HC595 1
STD-402
74HC595 - 8bit
STD-402 QH DI
LD L 74HC595
STD-402 74HC595
oa HS > outs
RDY 1; 1; > sck QB ;% ouT 7
L, " P sCLR Qc ‘ﬁ ouT 6
LE [ 9 »| RCK QD ‘4% OouUT 5
DI [€ | QE - OUT 4
DO 4 > g QF ——>0uT3
QG F—=>out2
/Jj G QH H—> ouT 1
(2) 74HC595 2
74HC595
u u QA %‘i ouT 8
RDY . 0 P sck QB ‘ﬁOUT7
LD ” " SCLR QC ‘ﬁOUTG
LE P rRCK QD —=——>o0uT>5
STD-402 o) ‘6 9 o O 4 > 0UT 4
po |4 Lyl g oF P—>ouT3
QG S out2
Ble QH H—>ouT 1
/77
74HC595
QA S > ourie
11 P sck QB ‘%1 OUT 15
10 ! scir QC L2 Sourus
12 RCK QD ‘%3 OUT 13
N 1i QH' QE ;%OUT 12
== s QF e—>out1
IR : QG ———>>0uT 10
: . e QH H ouT 9
i /77
i !
i !
i Lo—.—. - OQH'
!
!
|
——————————————— P g
IC IC SI STD-402 DO
QH' IC SI
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FSK

OFF

=22msec(lbyte

e | T T

LE E |

[}
]
RDY :
(CLK) i | |
! ! .
DO ’\ lexG‘FXE‘DxchNA/
! i
l

(8bit x N) _!

RDY CLK
LE
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VCC

STD-402 9 8
S|/ ol 2K
100P 1SR Ay WV_@\x_ oUTe
CAR | O—+—H SCK QG 2K L oUTy
Rsg | | L00P 12| 5ok * |5 | ‘—’Vz\/KV—@—<\\
A | (Of100P 13) e 4 @ L OUTE
DO O 14 g o0 3 2K B\ | ouTs
YR\ O ) 12 @ Qc : 2K E\‘
o | O A [lwec s 1 AA——4 ouT4
vee | O o 9 74HC595AF 2K N ,
5 e\ND | O lloo+ 470p F l o @\\ ouTs
— 104 ’\/\/\/—@——" ouT2
GND LD|LE —[ 2K N
(€31¢3 - ’\N\/—@—‘\\ ouTL
GND NN T
2% §2K
LD | O ’\N»ZK %ZK
LE O o o
GND CK | O ’\MZK
cs | O —WA— -
GND cHa | O ’\/\/VZK -
cB | O AN oK -_—
c | O NN oK ™ ]
cHl | O e -
cHo | O AN ™ ]
2K
oP
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1 63 504

/ 1 63 )
167 105msec

STD-402

=20msec 1.67msecx N

D 1000msec+ 20msec

4800bps

1.67msecx 1 46

pI ¢ 1

1 3 |

o1 | 2 | 3 |

FILO First In Last Out
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IC AD DA
RS232C
CPU
STD-402 1 8hit) 63 504bit)
D OUT
LD | LD LD J
? 74HC165 ? 74HC165 ? 74HC165
AD
STD-402 1 8bit) 63 504bit)
< D IN
D(EEJTI ‘DOLLIJET N |D LOEUT' J
74HC595 ———® 74HC595 ——» 74HC595
CLK CLK CLK
> > P
DA

DI DO STD-402

STD-402
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ID
ID
1 63
ID ID CHO 5
ID LD=L
LD=H ID
ID
ID 0 ALL
1
0 (ALL)

63

1
0 (ALL)

63
1 1
63 63

40
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63

63

63

63
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ID

ID

CH4

CHO CH5

X
ALL

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41

42

43

44
45

46

47

48

49

50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63

CHOQ

CH1

CH2

CH3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50
51

52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63
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STD-402 2.8 12.0V 12.0V
2.7V
10K g7
- 100K %
N L
«—
Vcce O "0
STD-402 = 3V eV
GND
Pc
54V 114V
Vee ¢ 6V 12V
STD-402 ooV
GND ov
0.6 0.7V
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STD-402
IC
STD-402 RF
2kQ 0.33u H
5L
RSS AF

Vcce

STD-402

GND

LD LE__RDY. CAR DI DQ__T/R_CHO_5

_________________________________________

N
gESNEN

2.8 12v

GND

GND
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STD-402 3
STD-402 ARIB STD-T67
STD-402R
STD-402 429MHz 1/4 17cm
STD-402 A2 A /4
e N\ \
ﬂ]]] )
17cm
< "
STD-402

STD-402
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12 0 12 24 36 48 60 72 8 9
RF (dBuVEMF)

—+— S+N+D (dB) —s— N (dB) —— Distortion (dB)

900
800
700
600
500
400
300
200
100

mV

12 0 12 24 3% 48 60 72 8 9
RF (dBUVEMF)

\—+—RSSI (V) |
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120

100

80

dB

60

40

20

50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63
dBuUVEMF
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